

No. 15-17510

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARGARET HAMBURG, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

ELANCO ANIMAL HEALTH,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Consolidated Case Nos. 14:14-cv-04932-YGR, 4:14-cv-04933-YGR

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY
Paige Tomaselli
Cristina Stella
303 Sacramento Street, 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 826-2770

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF
THE UNITED STATES
Peter Brandt
Laura Fox
2100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
T: (240) 388-5023

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

[Complete list of counsel on signature page]

May 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT15

I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Appellants Were Required to File a Citizen Petition Before Obtaining Judicial Review of FDA’s Final Agency Actions15

 A. FDA’s Citizen Petition Provision Does Not Satisfy the APA’s Statutory Requirements for Exhaustion Prior to Review of Final Agency Actions Because It Does Not Render Drug Approvals Inoperative Pending Review17

 B. FDA’s Citizen Petition Provision Does Not Satisfy the APA’s Statutory Requirements for Exhaustion Prior to Review of Final Agency Actions Because a Citizen Petition Is Not an Appeal to Superior Agency Authority25

 C. Requiring Appellants to Submit a Citizen Petition Before Seeking Judicial Review of Final Agency Actions Frustrates the Purposes of Exhaustion and NEPA.....29

II. In the Alternative, the District Court Erred in Holding that it Did Not Have Discretion to Waive Exhaustion After Considering Appellants’ Interests ...33

 A. FDA’s Citizen Petition Provision Is Nonjurisdictional.....33

 B. The Court Has Discretion to Waive Compliance with FDA’s Citizen Petition Provision35

C.	The Court Abused Its Discretion in Declining to Waive Exhaustion Here	37
1.	Requiring a Citizen Petition Would Cause Undue Prejudice.....	38
2.	FDA Cannot Grant Appellants the Relief They Seek	41
3.	FDA Has Predetermined the Issue Before It	45
4.	A Citizen Petition Does Not Serve the Purpose of Exhaustion ..	47
	CONCLUSION	49
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	49
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>In re Arden</i> , 176 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1999)	15, 46
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 358 Fed. Appx. 179 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d. 4 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24, 32, 35, 38
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	48, 49
<i>Barrientos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Benoit v. USDA</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	39
<i>Bowen v. Mass.</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	15

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	35, 36, 39
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Cody Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 446 F. App'x 964 (10th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Conn. Dep't of Children & Youth Servs. v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 102 (1989)	35
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. FDA</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014).....	39
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	30, 49
<i>Dietary Supplemental Coal., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 978 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1992)	45
<i>Ecology Ctr. of La., Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 515 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Farm-to-Consumer Legal Defense Fund v. Sebelius</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 668 (N.D. Iowa 2010)	35
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36, 43

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)	
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	41, 45
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	37, 48
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	36, 45
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass'n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36, 42
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn</i> , 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)	20, 21, 29, 36
<i>Ilio'ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Khatib v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> , 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014)	14, 46
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Lands Council v. Vaught</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (E.D. Wash. 2002).....	31
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)**FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....	23, 37
<i>Munsell v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33, 36
<i>Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	40
<i>Nw. Tissue Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. BLM</i> , No. 10-01331, 2014 WL 4832218 (D. Or. Sept. 29, 2014).....	21
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n v. Green</i> , 953 F. Supp. 1133 (D. Or. 1997)	23
<i>Pavano v. Shalala</i> , 95 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Pinhas v. Summit Health, Ltd.</i> , 894 F.2d 1024 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Porter v. Bd. of Trustees of Manhattan Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 307 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Portland Retail Druggists Ass'n v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> , 662 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Heckler</i> , 602 F. Supp. 611 (D.D.C. 1985).....	40
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	15
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 198, 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....	37

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)

<i>San Juan Citizens' All. v. Babbitt</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Colo. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Stauber v. Shalala</i> , 895 F. Supp. 1178 (W.D. Wis. 1995)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	24
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2009).....	34, 37, 38
<i>U.S. v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm'n v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946).....	49
<i>United States v. Arreola</i> , 467 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co., Inc. v. Espy</i> , 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)	36, 42
<i>Walker v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 196 (1966).....	40
<i>Webb v. Smart Document Sols., LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Wilczynski v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 1996)	36

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES (CONT'D)

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006).....34, 37

UNPUBLISHED FEDERAL CASES

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA,
No. 13-04622 (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 7, 2013)5

Ctr. for Food Safety v. FDA,
No. 13-01975 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2013).....39

Eason Land Co. v. Dept. of Interior,
No. 14-00951, 2015 WL 1538501 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2015).....21

Lillis v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.,
No. 14-867, 2015 WL 134231 (D. Or. Jan. 9, 2015).....35

Lorillard, Inc. v. FDA,
No. 11-440, 2012 WL 3542228 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2012).....37

W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 07-151, 2007 WL 3407679 (D. Idaho Nov. 13, 2007)37

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....10

5 U.S.C. § 704.....*passim*

7 U.S.C. § 6912(e)33, 34

21 U.S.C. § 360b9

21 U.S.C. § 360b(i)5, 9

21 U.S.C. § 360b(b)(1).....9

21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)9

21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1).....9, 41, 42, 44

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES (CONT'D)

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....8

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. pt. 2530

21 C.F.R. pt. 5203

21 C.F.R. pt. 5223

21 C.F.R. pt. 5583

21 C.F.R. § 10.2044

21 C.F.R. § 10.20(j)(2)(i).....5

21 C.F.R. § 10.2516, 25, 30

21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a).....2, 16

21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a)(1)6, 9

21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a)(2)6

21 C.F.R. § 10.3010

21 C.F.R. § 10.30(b)(3)(A)25

21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(2)39

21 C.F.R. § 10.30(j)32

21 C.F.R. § 10.35(d)21, 22

21 C.F.R. § 10.40(e)(3)5, 10, 31

21 C.F.R. § 10.4516, 35

Page(s)

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (CONT'D)

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(a).....28

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d)28

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(e).....28

21 C.F.R. § 20.615

21 C.F.R. § 25.19, 30

21 C.F.R. § 514.19

21 C.F.R. § 514.1(b)(14).....9

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....8

40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.78

40 C.F.R. § 1508.88

40 C.F.R. § 1502.148

OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Fed. Reg. 66,914 (Dec. 17, 2009).....9

81 Fed. Reg. 21,559 (Apr. 12, 2016)42, 43

Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No.
*A-15_97-50002, Review of the Food & Drug Administration’s Citizen
 Petition Process* i (July 1998),
<https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/phs/c9750002.pdf>.....39

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong. (1945)12, 23, 27

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General’s Manual on the
 Administrative Procedure Act* 104 (1973).....12
